
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 28 September 2015 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 8 October 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Licensing and Safety Committee 

Councillor Allen (Chairman), Councillor Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Dr Barnard, 
G Birch, Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Finch, Finnie, Ms Gaw, Leake, Mrs McCracken, 
Mrs McKenzie, Ms Miller, Porter and Tullett 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 8 October 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary 
interest in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 

 

3. Minutes   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Licensing and Safety Committee held on 11 June 2015. 
 

5 - 10 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. Notice of Public Speaking   

 To note those agenda items which have received an application for 
public speaking 
 

 

6. Fees and Charges 2016-2017   

 To consider a report seeking approval of the proposed fees and 
charges for licensable activities for the period 2016-2017. 
 

11 - 22 



 

 

 

7. Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles Licensing Criminal Convictions 
Policy  

 

 To consider a report setting out the outcomes of a consultation exercise 
in relation to proposed changes to the application process for licensing 
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle drivers and operators and to consider 
adopting the proposed changes. 
 

23 - 34 

8. Review of Statement of Licensing Policy   

 To consider the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy prior to its 
submission to Full Council for approval. 
 

35 - 56 

9. Review of Statement of Gambling Principles   

 To consider the revised Statement of Gambling Principles prior to its 
submission to Council for approval. 
 

57 - 88 

10. Licensing Panel Hearings   

 To receive and note the minutes of Licensing Panel hearings held since 
the Committee’s last meeting: 
 

 Premises Licence - Pizza Hut 18 June 2015  

 Premises Licence – Co-op Binfield 20 July 2015 

 Premises Licence – Shell Sandhurst 9 September 2015  
 

89 - 102 

 





Unrestricted 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
11 JUNE 2015 
7.30 - 8.45 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), G Birch, Finch, Ms Gaw, 
Mrs McCracken, Mrs McKenzie, Ms Miller, Porter and Tullett 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
 
Councillors Dr Barnard, Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Finnie and Leake 

 

4. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declaration of interest. 

5. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Licencing and Safety Committee 
held on 9 October 2014 and 27 May 2015 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

6. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

7. Notice of Public Speaking  

It was noted that no members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 

8. Health and Safety Plan  

The Committee received a report setting out the Health and Safety Law Enforcement 
Plan 2015 – 2016.  The plan set out the framework within which the Council sought to 
enable businesses to comply with statutory obligations and was required in order to 
comply with Section 18 of the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974. 
 
It was reported that as of 1 April 2015 there were 1,522 businesses in Bracknell 
Forest where the Council had a duty to regulate health and safety in the interests of 
public safety.  Over the course of 2014/15 officers had carried out 353 proactive 
interventions were undertaken,109 reactive visits were carried out following the 
receipt of notifications, enquiries or complaints and 221 enquiries and complaints 
were receive about working conditions and practices.  It was not thought that the 
publication of new construction regulations (CDM 2015) would impact on the work of 
the Regulatory Services Team however this would be clarified.  
 
RESOLVED that the work undertaken in 2014/15 be noted and the proposed Health 
and Safety Plan 2015/16 be approved. 
 



 

9. Annual Service Plan  

The Committee considered a report detailing the activities carried out by the 
Licensing Section during the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 and a proposed 
work plan for the period 2015/16. 
 
Using a risk based assessment programme to visit licensed premises and vehicles to 
check compliance and provide ass
[...]
ee. 
 
In response to an enquiry about the impact of the regenerated town centre on the 
Licensing Team’s work load it was reported that licences had already been issued for 
four premises that were not yet built.  Although the future impact on resources was 
not yet known work would take place to ensure that resources would continue to be 
utilised to their best possible advantage.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. The work completed in 2014/15 and detailed within the report of the Chief 
Officer: Environment and Public Protection be noted 

ii. Subject to any comments, the work plan for 2015/16 be approved 

10. Review of Statement of Licensing Policy  

The Committee considered a report setting out the proposed timetable for a review of 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 



 

Under the Licensing Act 2003, the Council is required to prepare and publish a 
Statement of Licensing Policy, setting out the general approach of the licensing 
authority when making licensing decisions, every five years and Bracknell Forest’s 
Statement had to be reviewed and re-published by 7 January 2016. 
 
The current Statement would be updated to reflect the contents of the latest national 
guidance (issued in October 2014 and March 2015) and would then be subject to a 
statutory twelve week consultation period.  Consultation would take place with a 
range of groups including: the local police force, the Fire and Rescue Authority, 
licence holders, the business community and local residents. It was proposed that 
any responses to the consultation be considered by a small working group of the 
Committee in September 2015 before the revised Statement was brought back to the 
Committee for approval in October 2015.  Councillors Porter, Finch and Thompson 
volunteered to participate in the working group; absent councillors would be 
canvassed for any additional members. . 
 
It was agreed that the latest national guidance and the proposed new statement 
would be circulated to the Committee before it went out to consultation. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. The proposed timetable, as set out in paragraph 5.3, of the report of the Chief 
Officer: Environment and Public Protection be approved 

ii. The proposed consultee list, as set out in Annex B of the report of the Chief 
Officer: Environment and Public Protection be approved 

iii. In September 2015, a small working group of the Committee would review the 
consultation results and the proposed changes before the Statement came 
back to the Licensing and Safety Committee for approval 

11. Review of Statement of Gambling Principles  

The Committee considered a report setting out a proposed timetable for a review of 
the Council’s Statement of Gambling Principles. 
 
The Statement of Gambling Principles sets out the principles which a licensing 
authority proposes to apply in exercising their functions under the Gambling Act 
2005.  Under the Act the Council is required to review and consult upon its Statement 
every three years from the date of adoption.  The Council’s current Statement was 
originally published on 31 January 2013 and in line with requirements the statement 
had to be reviewed and republished on or before 31 January 2016. 
 
As part of the review consultation would take place with a range of interested parties 
over a twelve week period.  It was proposed that any responses to the consultation 
be considered by a small working group of the Committee in September 2015 before 
the revised Statement was brought back to the Committee for approval in October 
2015.  Councillors Porter, Finch and Birch volunteered to participate in the working 
group; absent councillors would be canvassed for any additional members. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. The proposed timetable for the review set out in paragraph 5.3 of the Chief 
Officer: Environment and Public Protection’s report be approved 

ii. The proposed consultee list at Annex B of the Chief Officer: Environment and 
Public Protection’s report be approved 



 

iii. In September 2015, a small working group of the Committee would review the 
consultation results and the proposed changes before the Statement came 
back to the Licensing and Safety Committee for approval 

12. Review of Guidance Notes and Conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Owners, Operators and Drivers  

The Committee considered a report providing an update on recent consultation on 
the proposed amendments to the Council’s Guidance Notes and Conditions 
document for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicle owners, operators and 
drivers. 
 
The Guidance Notes set out the legal requirements and licence conditions and 
provide guidance to the trade and were updated on a regular basis to reflect changes 
in the law and Council policy. The Committee noted the following proposed material 
changes: 
 

 A new condition requiring operators to notify the Council of any convictions, 
cautions or fixed penalties 

 A new condition relating to the suitability of base controllers 

 A new condition relating to trading names of operators 

 A new condition requiring temporary replacement vehicles and those on fleet 
policies or temporary cover notes to carry a copy of the insurance in the 
vehicle 

 Clarification of three existing conditions 
 
It was questioned whether it would be an appropriate time to review the penalty point 
scheme for drivers.  It was agreed that a working group to review the scheme would 
be an appropriate way forward however any revisions would have to feed into next 
year’s review process. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. The results of the consultation, as set out at Annex B of the Chief Officer: 
Environment and Public Protection’s report be noted 

ii. The amendments and additions to the Guidance notes and Conditions 
documents, as set out at Annex C of the Chief Officer: Environment and 
Public Protection’s report be approved with immediate effect  

13. Criminal Convictions Policy  

The Committee cons
[...]
poses of consultation 

ii. The results of that consultation be brought back to the Licensing and Safety 
Committee for further consideration  

14. Fees for Licensing of Private Hire Vehicle Operators  

The Committee received a report setting out proposed amendments to the licensing 
of operators of private hire vehicles and seeking approval for the introduction of a 
new set of fees that would be required as a consequence. 
 
The Deregulation Act 2015 would with effect from 1 October 2015 make the default 
driver licence duration three years and the default operator licence duration 5 years.  
The Council currently offers the option of a three year licence for drivers and 
operators licences but does not currently offer a five year operator’s licence. 
 
The proposed cost of a five year operator’s licence hade been calculated according 
to the administrative costs of setting up the licence in the first year and the cost of 
enforcement activity in the subsequent years. 
 
To ensure that there was sufficient flexibility within the system it was proposed that 
the one and three year operator licence options would be retained. It was confirmed 
that refunds would be given on the unused portion of a five year operator’s licence.  If 
a refund was requested then the amount refunded would be less any administrative 
costs and would be pro rata-ed to the length of time left on the licence. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed charges for five year licences for private hire vehicle 
operators, as described at Annex A of the Chief Officer: Environment and Public 
Protection’s report, be: 
 

i. Advertised; and 
ii. if no objections are received, implemented for any licences commencing from 

1 October 2015; or 
iii. if objections are received they be considered at the next meeting of the 

Licensing and Safety Committee on the 8th October 2015 
 
  



 

15. Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles Licensing Councillor Handbook  

The committee received a report providing the most recent
[...]
 an appendix which 
set out the current and proposed fees for licensing matters.   

 
1.2 Members are asked to note the proposals and agree these fees go forward for further 

discussion and consideration as part of the Council fee setting process. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That, save for the private hire operator, and hackney carriage and private hire 

vehicle licence fees, the Committee recommends to the Executive the new fees 
and charges detailed in Annex A, for public consultation. 

 
2.2 That the Committee agrees that the proposed charges for operators and 

vehicle licence fees are: 
 

a) advertised;  
b) if no objections are received, implemented for any licences 

commencing from 1 April 2016; or 
c) if objections are received they be considered by the Committee at the 

meeting on 7 January 2016. 
 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The recommendations recognise restrictions placed by statute, Council and legal 

guidance on the recovery of costs, and the possible impact upon local businesses of 
licence fees.  The recommendations reflect, in the officer view, the best compromise 
given the parameters in place. 
 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 There are a number of alternative options to consider, ranging from no increase to 

increases across the board.  There are legislative restrictions upon the maximum 
charge that can be made in some cases, and also legislation which restricts those 
elements of the service provided by a Licensing Authority that are chargeable and 
non-chargeable through the provision of a licence.  Officers in drawing up these 
proposed fees have done so with consideration of the legal constraints in place. 

 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 The Council has given guidance that fees and charges should be increased on 

average by 1% which takes account of inflationary pressures and staff costs.  A 
significant number of fees within the licensing field are set by Government regulation 
and cannot therefore be cha
[...]
 10 vehicles

Licensing (annual fee) 

16 - 20 vehicles

First Aid Training for drivers

Initial (all driver licence types)
Renewal
Renewal (3 years- 33% discount on annnual fee)
Home to school renewal only

Other Charges
Transfer of vehicle to new owner
Conversion of driver licence to another type 

2 - 5 vehicles

11 - 15 vehicles 

Replacement documents

Change of vehicle

Driver Licences

16 - 20 vehicles

Medical exemption from carrying assistance dog

Advertising on Hackney Carriages (Initial)
Advertising on Hackney Carriages (Renewal)
Replacement Badge
Replacement plate
Replacement backing plate

HACKNEY CARRIAGES 

Change of vehicle registration





 Unrestricted 

 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 8 OCTOBER 2015 
  

 
LICENSING - CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS POLICY  

Chief Officer:  Environment and Public Protection 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report brings to the Committee the results of the consultation exercise agreed by 

the Committee on the 11 June 2015.  In addition, it seeks approval of the Committee 
to adopt this policy when considering either new applications or existing licences for 
drivers and private hire operators.   

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That the Committee: 
 

a) notes the results of the consultation, 
b) agrees the adoption and implementation of the policy document at 

Annex A from 9 October 2015. 
 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The new policy reflects present best practice to improve public confidence and takes 

account of growing public concern regarding the involvement of taxi drivers in a 
number of high profile sex exploitation cases. It is important for public confidence and 
the economic viability of the taxi trade that a robust policy on the application of 
criminal convictions is in place.    
 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Retention of the existing policy may be judged by some as failure to properly 

recognise the public safety concerns that could be presented by licensed drivers.      
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 Members of the Committee received a report at the meeting on 11 June 2015 which 

sought approval for public consultation upon a Criminal Convictions Policy for Taxi 
and Private Hire Vehicle Drivers and Private Hire Operators. 

 
5.2 The draft Policy was placed upon the Council Consultation Portal from 9 July 2015 to 

6 September 2015. In addition the document was emailed to 562 Bracknell Forest-
licensed drivers and private hire operators on 10 July 2015. No responses were 
received to the consultation.  
 

5.3 If adopted it is recommended that the document is implemented at the earliest 
possible date. This will ensure that, going forward, passenger safety is perceived as 
a priority for the Council and suppliers of taxi services. 

 



 Unrestricted 

 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
Borough Solicitor 
 

6.1 The relevant legal issues are addressed within the main body of the report.  
   

Borough Treasurer 
 

6.2 There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendation in this 
report. 
 

  Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
6.3 There are no implications arising from the recommendation in this report.  
 
  Strategic Risk Management Issues  
 
6.4 There are no implications arising from the recommendation in this report.  
 
7 CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
7.1 Bracknell Forest Private Hire and Hackney Carriage licence holders.  
  

Method of Consultation 
 
7.2  Via Bracknell Forest Council Consultation Portal and direct email to drivers. 
 
 Representations Received 
 
7.3 None.  
 
Background Papers 
 
Taxi and PHV Licensing – Councillors Handbook March 2015  
 
Contact for further information 
 
Robert Sexton 
Head of Regulatory Services 
Tel:  01344 352580 
Email: Robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


  ANNEX A 

BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCIL 
Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Criminal Co
[...]
 OCTOBER 2015 

  
 

REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  The Bracknell Forest Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (‘SLP’) under the 

Licensing Act 2003 must undergo a review and be re-published by 7 January 2016.  
 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to bring the revised SLP, following consultation, to the 

Committee for comment prior to approval by Council on 25 November 2015. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee, subject to any further comments, approves the revised 

SLP at Annex A to go forward to Council on 25 November 2015.  
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’) requires the licensing authority to 

prepare and publish a SLP every five years. The SLP outlines the general approach 
of the licensing authority when making licensing decisions under the Act and can be 
reviewed and revised by the authority at any time.  

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 There are no alternative options as the revision of the SLP is a legal requirement. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 Before determining the SLP for any five year period, the licensing authority must 

consult the persons listed in section 5(3) of the Act. These are:  
 

 The chief officer of police for the area 

 The fire and rescue authority for the area 

 Persons or bodies representative of holders of local personal licences, premises 
licences and club premises certificates 

 Persons or bodies representative of businesses and residents in its area 
 

The views of all consultees should be given appropriate weight when the SLP is 
determined.  

 
5.2 The consultation was carried out on the Council’s public consultation portal from 

August to October. In addition, a working group was set up with members from this 
Committee. The comments received have been considered and where appropriate 
included within the SLP. Should any further responses be received between the 
publication of this report and the Committee, these shall be circulated at the meeting 
for consideration. 

 
  



Unrestricted  
 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 

Borough Solicitor 
 

6.1 The legal implications are identified within the report. 
 

Borough Treasurer 
 

6.2 There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendation in this 
report. 

 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

6.3 There are no implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 
 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  
 

6.4 There are no implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 
 
 Head of Drug and Alcohol Services 
 
6.5 The draft SLP appears to contain all the necessary information required.  
 
7 CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
7.1 Responsible authorities, licence holders and local residents.  
 
 Method of Consultation 
 
7.2 The consultation was carried out on the Council’s public consultation portal from 

August to October.  
 
 Representations Received 
 
7.3 Two comments have been received; from the Council’s Head of Drug and Alcohol 

Services as outlined in 6.5 above, and from Thames Valley Police to request that 
section 8.8 of the policy be expanded to include reference to deliveries of alcohol.   

 
 
Background Papers 
Statement of Licensing Policy (January 2011) 
 
Contact for further information 
Laura Driscoll, Licensing Team Leader 
01344 352517 
laura.driscoll@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

mailto:laura.driscoll@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Statement 
of 

Licensing Policy 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

January 2016 

 
 

Annex A 



 

 1  
 

 
 

Contents 

 
1. Introduction, Purpose and Scope ............................................................................ 2 

2. Licensing Principles and Process ........................................................................... 4 

3. Making an Application ..............................................
[...]
y 

 The Planning Authority 

 Environmental Health 

 Public Health 

 The body responsible for matters relating to the Protection of 
Children from Harm - at the date of publication, the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board has delegated responsibility for 
this function to Thames Valley Police.  

 The Licensing Authority 

SAG Safety Advisory Group.  An advisory body whose purpose is to offer 
advice and guidance on event organisation. 

Temporary Event 
Notice 

A notice of intention to carry on of the sale of alcohol, provision of 
regulated entertainment or late night refreshment at a premises not 
otherwise authorised by a premises licence or club premises 
certificate.   

 
 



Unrestricted  
 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
8 OCTOBER 2015 

  
 

REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES 
Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  The Bracknell Forest Council’s Statement of Gambling Principles (‘Statement’) under 

the Gambling Act 2005 must undergo a review and be re-published by 31 January 
2016. 

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to bring the revised Statement, following consultation, to 

the Committee for comment prior to approval by Council on 20 January 2016. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee, subject to any further comments, approves the revised 

Statement at Annex A to go forward to Council on 20 January 2016. 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires all licensing authorities to prepare 

and publish a statement of the principles that they propose to apply in exercising their 
functions under the Act. The Statement will last for a maximum of three years and 
can be reviewed and revised by the authority at any time. The present Statement 
was published on 31 January 2013 and therefore must undergo a review and be re-
published on or before 31 January 2016. 

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 There are no alternative options as the revisi
[...]
 Limited which would trade as a responsible body.  
 
The Panel took into consideration that none of the responsible authorities had made 
representations, particularly the police who had the statutory lead on crime and 
disorder issues. 
 
This was a case where the balance lay with granting the licence and if any of the 
concerns the objector raised about the 4 licensing objectives actually happened they 
could seek a review of the licence. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Fees and Charges 2016-2017
	06b Fees and Charges 2016-2017 Annex A
	Main Sheet


	7 Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles Licensing Criminal Convictions Policy
	07b Taxi and PHV Licensing Criminal Convictions Policy Annex A

	8 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy
	08b Review of Statement of Licensing Policy - Annex A

	9 Review of Statement of Gambling Principles
	09b Review of Statement of Gambling Principles - Annex A
	09c Review of Statement of Gambling Principles - Annex B

	10 Licensing Panel Hearings
	Minutes
	LP Minutes - 20 July 2015
	Minutes

	LP Minutes - 9 September 2015
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
8 OCTOBER 2015 
7.30  - 7.55 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Dr Barnard, G Birch, Brossard, 
Finch, Finnie, Ms Gaw, Mrs McCracken, Mrs McKenzie, Ms Miller and Porter 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
 
Councillor Brunel-Walker 

 

19. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

20. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Safety Committee 
held on 11 June 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

21. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

22. Notice of Public Speaking  

It was noted that no members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 

23. Fees and Charges 2016-2017  

The Committee considered a report that set out the current and proposed fees for 
licensing matters for 2016-2017.  
 
The Council had to provide a Licensing Function and this was funded through central 
rates. In addition the Council could charge fees to cover the costs of processing 
certain licence applications however recent court cases have made it clear that when 
setting fees they may only be set at a level to enable the recovery of costs and can 
not be set at a level where a profit is made.  Members noted that the Council had 
given guidance that fees and charges should be increased on average by 1% to take 
into account inflationary pressures and staff costs.  It was noted that the majority of 
fees were set by Government regulation and these could not be changed by the 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. save for the private hire operator, and hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicle licence fees, the Committee recommends to the Executive the new 
fees and charges detailed in Annex A, for public consultation. 



 

 
ii. the Committee agrees that the proposed charges for operators and vehicle 

licence fees are: 
 

a) advertised;  
b) if no objections are received, implemented for any licences 

commencing from 1 April 2016; or 
c) if objections are received they be considered by the Committee at the 

meeting on 7 January 2016. 
  

24. Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles Licensing Criminal Convictions Policy  

The Committee considered a report setting out the results of a consultation exercise 
agreed by the Committee at their meeting on 11 June 2015 and seeking approval to 
adopt a Criminal Convictions Policy to be used when considering issuing licenses to 
drivers and private hire operators. 
 
The introduction of a Criminal Convictions Policy had been proposed to ensure that 
Council policy reflected recognised best practice and was sensitive to public concern 
about recent criminal cases where taxi drivers had been prosecuted in a number of 
high profile sexual exploitation cases. 
 
It was clarified that all applicants are required to pass a Knowledge Test which 
contained both oral and written elements.  These were used by officers to ascertain 
whether an applicant had a sufficient grasp of the English language to provide the 
service they wished to be licensed for.  If an applicant found reading difficult, for 
example because of dyslexia, then officers would read questions to applicants and 
this again would be used to assess an applicant’s comprehension skills. 
 
It was noted that a number of drivers were installing CCTV cameras in licensed 
vehicles and it was questioned what steps could be taken to ensure that these were 
used appropriately.   The Council’s Guidance Notes for Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicles did contain some guidance on the use of CCTV cameras and 
this concern would be looked at when the document was next reviewed.  
 
The draft Criminal Convictions Policy had been placed upon the Council’s 
Consultation Portal on 9 July 2015 and emailed to 562 licensed drivers and private 
hire operators in the Borough.  The Consultation had run until 6 September 2015 and 
no responses were received. 
 
It was questioned whether, given the low number of responses received, email was 
the most effective medium to use to publicise consultations.  It was acknowledged 
that alternative methods of communication might elicit a higher response rate and the 
matter would be looked at further however the availability of resources did place 
constraints on what could be done.  A licensing newsletter was produced and a piece 
would be added to the next newsletter asking those who wished to be contacted in 
the event of future consultations to contact the Licensing Team. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 

i. Notes the results of the consultation 
ii. Agrees the adoption and implementation of the Criminal Convictions Policy 

document at Annex A of the Chief Officer: Environment and Public 
Protection’s report, from 9 October 2015. 



 

25. Review of Statement of Licensing Policy  

The Committee received a report setting out the results of recent consultation on the 
Council’s revised Statement of Licensing Policy and seeking its agreement to its 
submission to Council for approval on 24 November 2015. 
 
Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 required licensing authorities to prepare and 
publish a Statement of Licensing Policy every five years.   The Policy outlines the 
general approach of the licensing authority when making licensing decisions under 
the Act and can be reviewed and revised by the Authority at any time. 
 
In addition to consulting with statutory consultees, the draft Policy had been listed on 
the Council’s Public Consultation Portal and a working group set up with members of 
the Licensing and Safety Committee to review the revised Statement.  Two 
comments were received from the consultation, one from the Council’s Head of Drug 
and Alcohol services and one from Thames Valley Police.  These comments were 
reviewed and the Policy amended to reflect the feedback received. 
 
RESOLVED that revised Statement of Licensing Policy, at Annex A of the Chief 
Officer: Environment and Public Protection’s report, be approved for submission to 
Council on 25 November 2015. 
 

26. Review of Statement of Gambling Principles  

The Committee received a report seeking the Committee’s approval to submit the 
revised Statement of Gambling Principles to Council for approval on 20 January 
2016. 
 
Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 required all licensing authorities to prepare 
and publish a statement of the principles they propose to apply in exercising their 
functions under the Act.  The statement must be reviewed and revised at least once 
every three years.  The Council’s present statement was published on 31 January 
2013 and therefore must be reviewed and republished by 31 January 2016. 
 
In addition the consultation with statutory consultees, the revised Statement was 
published on the Council’s Public Consultation Portal from August to October 2015 
and three responses were subsequently received.  As a result of these responses the 
following amendments would be made to the Statement: 
 

 Paragraph 2.1 would be amended to clarify whether or not the requested 
written operating schedule would be required in addition to a local risk 
assessment when submitting an application or if it formed part of the risk 
assessment 

 The Gambling Commission’s Machine Technical Standards would be double 
checked to ascertain whether they require fixed odds betting machines to 
clearly display the odds.  If this proved to be the case then paragraph 2.9 
would be amended accordingly 

 The comments made in relation to Paragraphs 2.2 and 2.5 had been noted 
but the paragraphs would not be amended 

 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendments outlined above, the revised 
Statement of Gambling Principles, at Annex A of the Chief Officer: Environment 
and Public Protection’s report, be approved for submission to Council on 20 
January 2016. 



 

27. Licensing Panel Hearings  

The Committee received and noted the minutes of Licensing Panel Hearings held 
since their last meeting. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


